and no further issue of Shares, the Bonds will be convertible into approximately 24,437,430

Shares, representing approximately 6.10% of the issued share capital of the Company as at

the date of this announcement and approximately 5.75% of the issued share capital of the

Company as at the date of this announcement as enlarged by the issue of the Conversion Shares

upon full conversion of the Bonds.

The Conversion Shares to be issued upon conversion of the Bonds will rank pari passu in

all respects with the Shares then in issue on the relevant Conversion Date.

The following table summarises the potential effects on the shareholding structure of the Company as

a result of the Subscription (by reference to the information on shareholdings available to the

Company as at the date of this announcement and assuming full conversion of the Bonds and

no further issue of Shares):

 11

As at the date of this

announcement

Assuming the Bonds are

fully converted into

Conversion Shares at their

initial Conversion Price

Name of Shareholders

Number of

Shares

% of total

issued

Shares

Number of

Shares

% of

enlarged

issued

Shares

ASM International N.V.
 (1)

  160,003,000  39.94%  160,003,000  37.64%

ASM Pacific Holding B.V.  160,003,000  39.94%  160,003,000  37.64%

Aberdeen Asset Management Plc and its

associates (together the “AAM Group”)

on behalf of accounts managed by the

AAM Group  51,874,220  12.95%  51,874,220

12.20%

The Capital Group Companies, Inc.  32,374,600  8.08%  32,374,600  7.62%

Genesis Asset Managers, LLP  28,370,964  7.08%  28,370,964  6.68%

JPMorgan Chase & Co.
(2)

  21,095,054  5.27%  21,095,054  4.96%

Public Shareholders  106,915,862  26.68%  106,915,862  25.15%

Bondholders  -  -  24,437,430  5.75%

Total  400,633,700  100%  425,071,130  100%

(1) ASM International N.V. is deemed interest in 160,003,000 Shares, through the Shares held by its wholly owned

subsidiary, ASM Pacific Holding B.V..

(2) The shares held by JPMorgan Chase & Co. are held in the capacity of beneficial owner (relating to 21,095,054 Shares).

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, unless the context otherwise requires, the following expressions have the

following meanings when used herein:

“Agency Agreement” the paying, conversion and transfer agency agreement to be entered into

between the Company, the Trustee and the agents named therein

“Auditors” Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu, Certified Public Accountants, auditors of the